

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G99]

PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 12th JUNE

[2008

CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 1995

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHAIRMAN AND ACTING COMMISSIONER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICES COMMISSION

- I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 190(1) and (2A) of the Constitution and Section 12 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 1995 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the recommendation and advice of the Public Services Commission Appointments Committee, hereby appoint—
 - (a) Philip Kereme, a Commissioner to be Acting Chairman of the Public Services Commission; and
 - (b) Andol Sione to be Acting Commissioner of the Public Services Commission, with effect on and from 19th May, 2008 until the Chairman resumes duty.

Dated this 11th day of June, 2008.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.